ATTACHMENT II

HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL
RESOLUTION NO. 23-

Introduced by Council Member

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING STAFF TO INCREASE THE CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACT WITH GSW CONSTRUCTION, INC. TO A TOTAL NOT-TO-EXCEED
AMOUNT OF $241,500 FOR PROJECT 07675

WHEREAS, on June 21 2022, City Council adopted Resolution No. 22-155 awarding a
construction contract to GSW Construction, Inc., in an amount $188,600 and allocated an
additional $18,900 for construction contingencies; and

WHEREAS, the sum of the administrative change orders exceeds the current
authorized construction amount; and

WHEREAS, the Project has sufficient appropriated budget to fund the increase of the
contract amount; and

WHEREAS, staff recommends increasing the total not to exceed contract amount by
$34,000 to complete construction.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hayward that
the City Manager is hereby authorized to increase the total not to exceed amount of the
construction contract with GSW Construction, Inc., for Project 07676, by 34,000 for a total
not-to-exceed amount of $241,500.

Page 1 of 2



ATTACHMENT II

IN COUNCIL, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA ,2023

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:
MAYOR:
NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

ABSTAIN: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

ATTEST:

City Clerk of the City of Hayward

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney of the City of Hayward

Page 2 of 2



